TC-96282-IP
Rev C, May 2020
commscope.com
User Manual
Universal Mount
Splice Cabinet
24 Tray Cabinet
12 Tray Cabinet

• Mounting the cabinet on a rack or 4-
post frame
• Mounting the cabinet on a wall
• Preparing cables for installation
• Installing cables
• Setting up splices
This manual also tells how to obtain technical
assistance.
860657162 Rev C © 2020 CommScope, Inc. Page 1 of 20
TC-96282-IP
1 Product Description
1.1 General Description
The Universal Mount Splice Cabinet is a compact splice enclosure that provides a splicing
interface between facility cables. Facility cables are high-fiber-count cables containing rollable
ribbons, and of a type suitable for being routed indoors or outdoors. The splice cabinet is
available in two sizes: 24 trays (ODF-SPLCAB-24, shown in Figure 1), and 12 trays (ODF-
SPLCAB-12), which is analogous in features.
The splice cabinet mounts on a 19-inch or 23-inch equipment rack or four-post frame. It can also
be mounted on a wall. The 24 tray splice cabinet accommodates up to 24 splice trays, each with
a capacity of up to 24 rollable ribbon, mass fusion 12-fiber splices, for a total of up to 6912

Mounting options Can be mounted on a 19-inch
or 23-inch equipment rack or
4-post frame or on a wall
Can be mounted on a 19-inch
or 23-inch equipment rack or
4-post frame or on a wall
27009-A
68.5 IN.
(174 CM)
17.84 IN.
(48.30 CM)
11.54 IN.
(29.3 CM)
Page 4 of 20. © 2019 CommScope, Inc.
TC-96282-IP
Figure 4.  12 Tray Universal Mount Splice Cabinet (ODF-SPLCAB-12) Dimensions
1.3 Typical Application
Figure 5 shows a typical splice cabinet installation with facility cables in a 24 tray cabinet. The 12
tray cabinet is analogous in routing.
Figure 5.  Universal Mount Splice Cabinet Application Example

4-post frame. Alternatively, the cabinet can be mounted on a wall.
Mounting brackets must be separately ordered; for catalog numbers and Material IDs (MIDs),
refer to Table 2.
A Phillips #2 screwdriver is required in all installations. In addition, a level is required for wall
mounting.
3.2 Mounting on Two-Post Equipment Rack
The cabinet can be mounted on a 2-post 19-inch or 23-inch equipment rack using the mounting
brackets identified in Table 2 (separately ordered). The door must be fastened to the cabinet
when mounting the cabinet on an equipment rack.
Note: The 24 tray splice cabinet (ODF-SPLCAB-24) is shown in figures, Same process is
valid for the 12 tray splice cabinet (ODF-SPLCAB-12).
Note: If mounting the 12 tray splice cabinet (ODF-SPLCAB-12) to an equipment rack, only 4
of the 6 brackets are used.
Table 2: Mounting Bracket Kits
Kit Catalog Number MID Description
ODF-ACC-BRK-19 760245549 19-inch mounting brackets kit
ODF-ACC-BRK-23 760245550 23-inch mounting brackets kit
ODF-ACC-BRK-WM 760245551 Wall mounting brackets kit
Page 6 of 20. © 2019 CommScope, Inc.

Table 3 lists the RIBCBOUT series breakout kits available for use with facility cables. All facility
cables are broken out to the same dimensions (shown in Figure 19). These dimensions allow
approximately 6 feet (1.83 m) of working length for moving the splice tray to a convenient work
surface. When the splice tray is returned to the cabinet, the cable management features in the
cabinet are used to store slack as needed.
Use the following procedure to break out facility cables.
1. Strip back the cable jacket to expose the internal fiber ribbons. Strip the cable at a dis-
tance of 166 in. (421.6 cm) from the lead end of the cable as shown in Figure 19.
Figure 19.  Facility Cable Breakout Exploded View
Note: For more on these kits, refer to TC-96271-IP (see Section 5 on page 20).
Table 3: Cable Breakout Kits
Breakout Kit
Catalog Number
Fiber
Count Material ID
RIBCBOUT-3/8-50-144/288/432/576 144-576 760244150
RIBCBOUT-3/8-50-864/1152 864-1152 760244144
RIBCBOUT-3/8-75-1728 1728 760244149
RIBCBOUT-3/8-125-3456 3456 760244147
CABLE
27249-A
EXPOSED RIBBON FIBERSTIE DOWN SECTION INSIDE CABINET MESH TUBING
NOTE: SECTIONS SHOWN

4.6 Securing Facility Cables Outside Cabinet
1. Mount the cable clamp bracket 6-8 inches above splice cabinet, as shown in Figure 21.
For the cable clamp bracket kit catalog number, refer to Table 4.
Note: When the mesh tubing is installed, there will be a length of 54 in. (137.2 cm) of exposed
ribbon fibers, as shown in the breakout diagram.
Page 16 of 20. © 2019 CommScope, Inc.
TC-96282-IP
2. Use appropriately sized cable clamps (refer to Figure 21 and Table 5).
3. Plan for spatial placement of cables being installed referring to Figure 21. The cables
that will populate the upper splice trays should be located nearer the center of the
bracket. The cables that will populate lower splice trays should be located nearer outer
edges of bracket.
Figure 21.  Example of Facility Cable Clamping
Table 4: Cable Clamp Bracket Kit
Clamp Bracket Catalog Number Applications Material ID
ODF-ACCCBLCLMP-19 19” Rack Mounting,
Wall Mounting
760249074
Table 5: Cable Clamp Kits
Clamp Catalog